Maryland law.
Chapter 430

(House Bill 1372)

AN ACT concerning

Prior Authorizations of State Debt to Fund Capital Projects – Alterations

FOR the purpose of amending certain prior authorizations of State Debt to alter the requirement that certain grantees provide certain matching funds; extending the deadline for certain grantees to present certain evidence that a matching fund will be presented; providing that certain grants may not terminate before certain dates; changing the locations of certain capital projects; altering the purpose of certain grants; changing the names of certain grantees; making a technical correction technical corrections; stating the public purpose of a certain grant; and generally relating to amending prior authorizations of State Debt.

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 204 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2003, as amended by</u> <u>Chapter 707 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009</u> <u>Section 12(3)(I)</u>

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 204 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2003, as amended by</u> <u>Chapter 432 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2004 and Chapter 396</u> <u>of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2011</u> Section 13(3)(i) Item (A)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 204 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2003, as amended by</u> <u>Chapter 432 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2004, Chapter 508 of</u> <u>the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006, and Chapter 396 of the Acts of</u> <u>the General Assembly of 2011</u> Section 13(3)(i) Item (H)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 204 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2003, as amended by</u> <u>Chapter 396 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2011</u> <u>Section 12(3)(AQ)</u>

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 445 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2005, as amended by</u> <u>Chapter 65 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007, Chapter 219 of</u> <u>the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008, Chapter 707 of the Acts of the</u> <u>General Assembly of 2009, Chapter 372 of the Acts of the General</u>

Assembly of 2010, and Chapter 639 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2012 Section 1(3) Item ZA01(AR) and Item ZA02(AV)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 445 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2005, as amended by Chapter</u> <u>639 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2012</u> <u>Section 1(3) Item ZA00(C)</u>

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006 Section 1(3) Item ZA01(N) and (CE) <u>ZA01(N), (Q), (AI), and (CE) and Item</u> <u>ZA02(V)</u>

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006, as amended by Chapter</u> <u>64 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007</u> <u>Section 1(3) Item ZA01(O)</u>

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006, as amended by Chapter 707 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009 Section 1(3) Item ZA02(BI)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006, as amended by Chapter 219 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008, Chapter 707 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009, and Chapter 372 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010
Section 1(3) Item ZA01(CP) and Item ZA02(AZ)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 46 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2006, as amended by Chapter</u> <u>372 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010</u> <u>Section 1(3) Item ZA02(BZ–1)</u>

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments, Chapter 488 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2007 Section 1(3) Item ZA02(AL)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 336 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2008, as amended by Chapter</u> <u>372 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010, and Chapter 639 of the</u> <u>Acts of the General Assembly of 2012</u> <u>Section 1(3) Item ZA02(BQ)</u> BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 485 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009, as amended by Chapter 483 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010 Section 1(3) Item ZA00(Y)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 485 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009</u> <u>Section 1(3) Item ZA02(N)</u>

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 485 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009, as amended by Chapter 396 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2011 Section 1(3) Item ZA03(U)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 485 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2009, as amended by Chapter</u> <u>639 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2012</u> <u>Section 1(3) Item ZA00(S)</u>

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 483 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010 Section 1(3) Item ZA02(V) and Item ZA03(F) and (AA)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

<u>Chapter 483 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010, as amended by</u> <u>Chapter 396 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2011</u> <u>Section 1(3) Item ZA03(M)</u>

<u>BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,</u> <u>Chapter 483 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010, as amended by</u> <u>Chapter 442 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2012</u> <u>Section 1(3) Item ZA03(BE)</u>

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 483 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2010, as amended by Chapter 639 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2012

Section 1(3) Item ZA02(AX) ZA02(AH), (AX), (BB), and (BG) and ZA03(AZ), (BD), and (BI)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 396 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2011

Section 1(3) Item ZA02(AK) ZA02(A), (G), (R), (AD), (AK), and (AL) (AL), and (BJ) and Item ZA03(AF) and (AG) ZA03(C), (G), (AF), (AG), and (AV) (AV), and (AW)

BY repealing

Chapter 396 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2011 Section 1(3) Item ZA02(BK)

BY adding to

Chapter 396 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2011 Section 1(3) <u>Item DU00.02(A) and</u> Item ZA02(BK-1), (BK-2), (BK-3), (BK-4), and (BK-5)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Chapter 444 of the Acts of the General Assembly of 2012

Section 1(3) Item ZA00(B), (E), (F), (L), (M), (N), (Q), (R), (W), and (X), Item ZA01(D), (F), and (G), Item ZA02(C), (D), (F), (I), (J), (K), (M), (O), (U), (V), (Y), (Z), (AB), (AD), (AJ), (AK), (AU), (AW), (AY), (BB), (BD), (BH), (BI), (BO), and (BP), ZA02(AB), and Item ZA03(A), (D), (E), (F), (H), (J), (M), (Q), (T), (U), (W), (X), (Y), (AA), (AB), (AC), (AE), (AH), (AK), (AM), (AO), (AP), (AU), and (AX)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

<u>Chapter 204 of the Acts of 2003, as amended by Chapter 707 of the Acts of 2009</u>

SECTION 12. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

<u>(3)</u>

(I) Bethel Senior Facilities. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of

 (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,
 to the Board of Trustees of Union Bethel A.M.E. Church for
 the planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of
 the Bethel Senior Facilities, INCLUDING INSTALLATION OF
 A SEWER PIPELINE, located in Brandywine. Notwithstanding
 the provisions of Section 12(5) of this Act, the matching fund
 may include real property, in kind contributions, or funds
 expended prior to the effective date of this Act and the grantee
 has until June 1, 2011, to present evidence that a matching
 fund will be provided. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY OTHER
 PROVISION OF LAW, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE
 BEFORE JUNE 1, 2014 (Prince George's County)

250,000

<u>Chapter 204 of the Acts of 2003, as amended by Chapter 432 of the Acts of 2004, Chapter 508 of the Acts of 2006, and Chapter 396 of the Acts of 2011</u>

SECTION 13. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(3) (i) \$15,200,000 for the following projects initially approved by the Senate:

(H) Carroll Mansion Museum. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$75,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Carroll Museums, Inc. for the acquisition of heating, ventilating, and air conditioning equipment, and for the repair and renovation of the Carroll Mansion Museum, located in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey an historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 13(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions and the grantee must present evidence that a matching fund will be provided by June 1, 2008. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the proceeds of the loan must be encumbered by the Board of Public Works or expended for the purposes provided in this Act no later than December 1, [2012] **2014** (Baltimore City)

75,000

<u>Chapter 204 of the Acts of 2003, as amended by Chapter 432 of the Acts of 2004 and Chapter 396 of the Acts of 2011</u>

SECTION 13. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

(3) (i) \$15,200,000 for the following projects initially approved by the Senate:

(A) [Annapolis Recreational Center at 9 St. Mary's Street] **ANNAPOLIS CITY HALL.** Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Mayor and City Council of THE CITY OF Annapolis for the planning, design, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the [Annapolis Recreational Center at 9 St. Mary's Street] ANNAPOLIS CITY HALL, located in Annapolis. Notwithstanding section 13(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act and the grantee must present evidence that a matching fund will be provided by June 1, [2013] 2014. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the proceeds of the loan must be encumbered by the Board of Public Works or expended for the purposes provided in this Act no later than June 1, [2013] **2014** (Anne Arundel County)

250,000

<u>Chapter 204 of the Acts of 2003, as amended by Chapter 396 of the Acts of 2011</u>

SECTION 12. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That:

<u>(3)</u>

(AQ) Salisbury City Park. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Mayor and City Council of Salisbury for the repair and reconstruction of the historic bandstand pavilion, pedestrian bridges, the Beaverdam Bridge, the Picnic Island Bridge, and the Memorial Drive bridges located in the City Park in Salisbury, subject to the requirement that the grantee grant and convey an historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 12(5) of this Act, the matching fund may include in kind contributions. Notwithstanding any other provision of law, the proceeds of the loan must be expended or encumbered by the Board of Public Works for the purposes provided in this act no later than December 1, [2012] 2015 (Wicomico County)

150,000

<u>Chapter 445 of the Acts of 2005, as amended by Chapter 65 of the Acts of 2007,</u> <u>Chapter 219 of the Acts of 2008, Chapter 707 of the Acts of 2009, Chapter 372</u> <u>of the Acts of 2010, and Chapter 639 of the Acts of 2012</u>

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That:</u>

(3) ZA01 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

(AR) Old Blair High School Auditorium. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$300,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Old Blair Auditorium Project, Inc. for the repair, renovation, construction, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Old Blair High School Auditorium located in Silver Spring. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act and the grantee must present evidence that a matching fund will be provided by June 1, [2013] 2014. Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, this grant may not terminate before June 1, [2013] 2014 (Montgomery County).

300,000

ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(AV) Old Blair High School Auditorium. Provide a grant equal to

the lesser of (i) \$300,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Old Blair Auditorium Project, Inc. for the repair, renovation, construction, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Old Blair High School Auditorium located in Silver Spring. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act and the grantee must present evidence that a matching fund will be provided by June 1, [2013] 2014. Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, this grant may not terminate before June 1, [2013] 2014 (Montgomery County).....

300,000

Chapter 445 of the Acts of 2005, as amended by Chapter 639 of the Acts of 2012

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That:</u>

(3) ZA00 <u>MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS</u>

(C) Babe Ruth Birthplace and Museum. Provide a grant to the Board of Directors of the Babe Ruth Birthplace Foundation, Inc. to assist in the design, construction, renovation, and equipping of improvements to the Babe Ruth Birthplace and Museum. Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, this grant may not terminate before June 1, [2013] 2014 (Baltimore City).....

250,000

Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2006

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA01 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES
- (N) Chesapeake Children's Museum. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$115,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Chesapeake Children's Museum, Inc. <u>AND THE MAYOR AND CITY</u> <u>COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ANNAPOLIS</u> for the planning, design, construction, installation, and capital equipping of an owl habitat, roof-top observation deck, and elevator, [and] for the repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the multipurpose room at the Chesapeake Children's Museum, AND FOR THE REPAIR OF THE ROOF OF THE CHESAPEAKE CHILDREN'S MUSEUM, located in Annapolis.

	Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2014 (Anne Arundel	
	County)	115,000
<u>(Q)</u>	Assisted Living on the Green. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$200,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of GS Housing, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of an assisted living facility for low-income individuals, to be located on the campus of The Good Samaritan Hospital in Baltimore City. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1,	
	2015 (Baltimore City)	200,000
<u>(AI)</u>	Perry Hall Mansion. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$225,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] OF \$225,000 to the County Executive and County Council of Baltimore County, AND THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HISTORIC PERRY HALL MANSION, INC. for the renovation, interior restoration, and capital equipping of the Perry Hall Mansion, located in Perry Hall, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2015 (Baltimore County)	<u>225,000</u>
(CE)	White Rose Foundation Service Center. Provide a grant of \$375,000 to the Board of Directors of the White Rose Foundation, Inc. for the acquisition, repair, renovation, and capital equipping of a service center for the White Rose Foundation, located in Upper Marlboro. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2014 (Prince George's County)	375.000
	County)	375,000
	ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES	
<u>(V)</u>	Assisted Living on the Green. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$300,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of GS Housing, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, and capital equipping of an	

ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2015 (Baltimore City)

13 (Baltimore City)

300,000

Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2006, as amended by Chapter 64 of the Acts of 2007

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That:</u>

(3) ZA01 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

 (O) Hancock's Resolution Visitor Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the County Executive and County Council of Anne Arundel County for the planning and design of a new visitor center at Hancock's Resolution, including related site work, located in Pasadena, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2015 (Anne Arundel County)

100,000

Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2006, as amended by Chapter 707 of the Acts of 2009

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3) ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

(BI) College Park City Hall. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$400,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided. to the Mayor and City Council of the City of College Park for the design. engineering, [and] construction, AND **RENOVATION** of [a new] **THE** City Hall for the City of College located in College Park. NOTWITHSTANDING Park. SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1. 2015 (Prince George's County)..... 400,000

Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2006, as amended by Chapter 372 of the Acts of 2010

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That:</u>

(3) ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

(BZ-1) Pathway's Facility Renovation. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Pathway's, Inc. for the construction, repair, renovation, and capital equipping of the Pathway's Facility, located in Hollywood. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property and the grantee has until June 1, 2012, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2014 (St. Mary's County)

Chapter 46 of the Acts of 2006, as amended by Chapter 219 of the Acts of 2008, Chapter 707 of the Acts of 2009, and Chapter 372 of the Acts of 2010

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3) ZA01 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(CP) Our House Youth Home. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$175,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Our House Youth Home, Inc. for the construction and capital equipping of a new dormitory at Our House Youth Home, located in Olney, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, 2012, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2015 (Montgomery County)

175,000

125,000

ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES

(AZ) Our House Youth Home. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Our House Youth Home, Inc. for the construction and capital equipping of a new dormitory at Our House Youth Home, located in Olney, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, 2012, to

15,000

Chapter 488 of the Acts of 2007

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3) ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(AL) Mattawoman Creek Art Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$15,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Mattawoman Creek Art Center, Inc. for the planning, design, and construction of road paving improvements, for the renovation, repair, reconstruction, and capital equipping of improvements to the bathroom, [and] for the capital equipping and installation of security lights, safety rails, and signage at the Mattawoman Creek Art Center, AND FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, REPAIR, **RENOVATION, AND CAPITAL** EQUIPPING OF THE MATTAWOMAN CREEK ART CENTER, located in Marbury. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2015 (Charles County)

<u>Chapter 336 of the Acts of 2008, as amended by Chapter 372 of the Acts of 2010,</u> <u>and Chapter 639 of the Acts of 2012</u>

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That:</u>

(3) ZA02 LOCAL HOUSE INITIATIVES

(BQ) Rosaryville Conservancy Tack House and Stables. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] OF \$100,000 to the Board of Directors of the Rosaryville Conservancy, Inc. for the repair, renovation, and restoration of the tack house and stables located in the conservancy area on the grounds of the Mount Airy Mansion, located in Upper Marlboro[. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions and funds expended prior to the effective

date of this Act and the grantee has until June 1, 2013, to	
present evidence that a matching fund will be provided]	
(Prince George's County)	<u>100,000</u>

Chapter 483 485 of the Acts of 2009

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That:</u>

(3) ZA02 HOUSE OF DELEGATES LEGISLATIVE INITIATIVES

Chapter 485 of the Acts of 2009, as amended by Chapter 483 of the Acts of 2010

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS
- (Y) East Campus Redevelopment. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$5,000,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the University of Maryland Enterprise Corporation for the design and construction of facilities to relocate University of Maryland, College Park operations currently housed at the East Campus development site. These operations will be relocated to other areas of the campus. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act. Provided that no funds may be expended on this project until:
 - (1) the University of Maryland, College Park and the City of

College Park enter a memorandum of understanding regarding the scope of the East Campus project and other issues related to the project; or

(2) the City of College Park provides a letter to the General Assembly and the Board of Public Works that certifies that the City is satisfied with the intended use of the funds (Prince George's County).

Chapter 485 of the Acts of 2009, as amended by Chapter 396 of the Acts of 2011 $\,$

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA03 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES
- (U) Roland Park Fire Station Rehabilitation. Provide a grant of \$110,000, to the Mayor and City Council of the City of Baltimore for the repair and renovation of the Roland Park Fire Station, INCLUDING THE REPAIR AND RENOVATION OF HEAT PUMPS, located in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the grantee provide and expend a matching fund of \$20,000. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act, and the grantee has until December 1, [2012] 2013, to present evidence that а matching fund will be provided. Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, the proceeds of the loan must be expended or encumbered by the Board of Public Works for the purposes provided in this Act no later than December 1, [2012] 2013 (Baltimore City) 110,000

Chapter 485 of the Acts of 2009, as amended by Chapter 639 of the Acts of 2012

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That:</u>

(3) ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS

(S)

[Robert E. Lee Park] PERRY HALL GYMNASIUM PROJECT. Provide a grant to the County Executive and County Council of Baltimore County ON BEHALF OF THE BALTIMORE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF RECREATION AND PARKS for the PLANNING, design, construction, and capital equipping of improvements to [Robert E. Lee Park] THE PERRY HALL GYMNASIUM in Baltimore County, subject to the requirement that the grantee provide an equal and matching fund for this purpose. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Baltimore County).....

<u>3,000,000</u>

Chapter 483 of the Acts of 2010

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES
- (V) Owings Mills High School Stadium. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Owings Mills High School Sports Boosters, Inc. <u>AND THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF BALTIMORE COUNTY</u> for the planning, design, and construction of the Owings Mills High School Stadium, located in Owings Mills. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2014 (Baltimore County)

50,000

ZA03 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

(F) Annapolis High School Booster Club Concession Stand. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$75,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Annapolis High School Sports Booster Club, Inc. for the design and construction of the Annapolis High School Booster Club Concession Stand, located in Annapolis. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund

Ch. 430

may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING **FUND** WILL BE **PROVIDED.** NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2014 (Anne Arundel County) 75,000 Owings Mills High School Stadium. Provide a grant equal to (AA) the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Owings Mills High School Sports Boosters, Inc. AND THE BOARD OF EDUCATION OF BALTIMORE COUNTY for the planning, design, and construction of the Owings Mills High School Stadium, located in Owings Mills. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE **PROVIDED.** NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, **2014** (Baltimore County) 50.000

<u>Chapter 483 of the Acts of 2010, as amended by Chapter 396 of the Acts of 2011</u>

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That:</u>

(3) ZA03 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

(M) Glen Avenue Firehouse. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of

 \$75,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,
 to the Mayor and City Council of the City of Baltimore for the
 repair, renovation, and capital equipping of the Glen Avenue
 Firehouse, located in Baltimore City. Notwithstanding Section
 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real
 property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the
 effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL
 JUNE 1, 2014, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING
 FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION
 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE
 BEFORE JUNE 1, 2014 (Baltimore City)

75,000

Chapter 483 of the Acts of 2010, as amended by Chapter 639 of the Acts of 2012

Ch. 430

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3) ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

(AH) Symphony Woods Park. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of

 (i) \$190,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Columbia Association, Inc. for the design and construction of the Symphony Woods Park, located in Columbia. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, [2013,] 2014, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided. Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, this grant may not terminate before June 1, [2013] 2014 (Howard County)

<u>190,000</u>

(AX) Sandy Spring Museum. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$65,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of the Sandy Spring Museum, Inc. for the planning, repair, and capital equipping of the Sandy Spring Museum, located in Sandy Spring. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act and the grantee has until June 1, [2013,] **2014,** to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided. Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, this grant may not terminate before June 1, [2013] **2014** (Montgomery County)

65,000

(BB) Community Forklift Facility. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the [Board of Directors of the Sustainable Community Initiatives, Inc.] COMMUNITY FORKLIFT, LLC for the acquisition, construction, and repair of the Community Forklift Facility, located in Edmonston. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, [2013,] 2014, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided. Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, this grant may not terminate before June 1, [2013] 2014 (Prince George's County).

100,000

(BG) La Vida Sana (Healthy Living Farm). Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] OF \$50,000 to the Board of Directors of the Engaged Community Offshoots, Inc. for the acquisition, design, and construction of the Healthy Living Farm, located in Edmonston. [Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act and the grantee has until June 1, 2013, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided.] Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, this grant may not terminate before June 1, [2013] **2014** (Prince George's County)

50,000

ZA03 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

- (AZ) Community Forklift Facility. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the [Board of Directors of the Sustainable Community Initiatives, Inc.] COMMUNITY FORKLIFT, LLC for the acquisition, construction, and repair of the Community Forklift Facility, located in Edmonston. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the grantee has until June 1, [2013,]
 2014, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided. Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, this grant may not terminate before June 1, [2013] 2014 (Prince George's County)
- (BD) La Vida Sana (Healthy Living Farm). Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$25,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] OF \$25,000 to the Board of Directors of the Engaged Community Offshoots, Inc. for the acquisition, design, and construction of the Healthy Living Farm, located in Edmonston. [Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act and the grantee has until June 1, 2013, to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided.] Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, this grant may not terminate before June 1, [2013] 2014 (Prince George's County)

25,000

100,000

(3) ZA03 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

(BI) Walker Mill Daycare and Training Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Walker Mill Development, Inc. for the ACQUISITION, construction, and capital equipping of the Walker Mill Daycare and Training Center, located in Capitol Heights. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions and the grantee has until June 1, [2013,] **2014,** to present evidence that a matching fund will be provided. Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, this grant may not terminate before June 1, [2013] **2014** (Prince George's County)

100,000

<u>Chapter 483 of the Acts of 2010, as amended by Chapter 442 of the Acts of 2012</u>

<u>SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF</u> <u>MARYLAND, That:</u>

(3) ZA03 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES

- (BE) Prince George's [County Fire Department] VOLUNTEER FIRE DEPARTMENT (VFD) FACILITIES. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the COUNTY EXECUTIVE AND COUNTY COUNCIL OF Prince George's County [Fire Department, the] FOR THE BENEFIT OF THE BOARDS OF DIRECTORS OF THE FOLLOWING:
 - (1) <u>THE Marlboro Volunteer Fire Department</u>, [the] <u>INC.;</u>
 - (2) THE Beltsville Volunteer Fire Department, [the] INCORPORATED;
 - (3) THE Hyattsville Volunteer Fire Department, [the] INCORPORATED;
 - (4) THE Kentland Volunteer Fire Department OF <u>KENTLAND, MARYLAND, INCORPORATED; and</u> [the Laurel]
 - (5) THE BLADENSBURG Volunteer Fire Department & RESCUE SQUAD, INCORPORATED,

AS THEIR INTERESTS MAY APPEAR, for the repair and renovation of [the Prince George's County Fire Department,] VFD FACILITIES located in Prince George's County. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund

Ch. 430

<u>may consist of [real property, in kind contributions, or] funds</u>	
expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE	
<u>GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2015, TO PRESENT</u>	
EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED.	
NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS	
<u>GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2015</u>	
(Prince George's County)	<u>2</u>

250,000

Chapter 396 of the Acts of 2011

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

(3)

DU00.02CANAL PLACE PRESERVATION AND
DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
(ALLEGANY COUNTY)

ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES

<u>(A)</u>	Linwood Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i)	
	\$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to	
	the Board of Directors of the Linwood Center, Inc. for the	
	planning, [and] design, CONSTRUCTION, AND CAPITAL	
	EQUIPPING of a new school building at the Linwood Center,	
	located in Ellicott City. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5)	
	OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014, TO	
	PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE	
	PROVIDED (Statewide)	250,000
<u>(G)</u>	<u>Cumberland City Market. Provide a grant equal to the lesser</u>	
	of (i) [\$50,000] \$0 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund	
	provided, to the Mayor and City Council of the City of	
	Cumberland for the design, renovation, and capital equipping	
	of the Cumberland City Market, located in Cumberland	
	(Allegany County)	[50,000]
		<u>0</u>

(R) Mary Harvin Transformation Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching

	<u>fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Mary Harvin</u> <u>Transformation Center Development Corporation, Inc. for the</u>	
	<u>acquisition, planning, design, and construction of the Mary</u> Harvin Transformation Center, located in Baltimore City.	
	Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund	
	may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds	
	expended prior to the effective date of this Act.	
	NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE	
	<u>GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014, TO PRESENT</u>	
	EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED.	
	Notwithstanding Section 1(7) of this Act, this	
	<u>GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2014</u>	
	(Baltimore City)	<u>125,000</u>
<u>(AD)</u>	Todd's Inheritance. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i)	
	\$175,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,]	
	OF \$175,000 to the County Executive and County Council of	
	Baltimore County for the renovation, reconstruction, and	
	capital equipping of Todd's Inheritance, located in Edgemere.	
	Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund	
	may consist of real property] NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION	
	1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE	
	BEFORE JUNE 1, 2015 (Baltimore County)	<u>175,000</u>
(AK)	Cultural Arts Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i)	
	\$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to	
	the Board of Directors of the Frederick Arts Council, Inc.	
	BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE AUSHERMAN FAMILY	
	FOUNDATION for the acquisition and renovation of the	
	Cultural Arts Center, located in Frederick. Notwithstanding	
	Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real	
	property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the	
	effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL	
	JUNE 1, 2014, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING	100.000
	FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Frederick County)	100,000
(AL)	[Frederick Alliance For Youth – Youth and Community	
	Center.] MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION BUILDING.	
	Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$175,000 or (ii) the	
	amount of the matching fund provided, to the [Board of	
	Directors of the Frederick Alliance for Youth, Inc.] BOARD OF	
	DIRECTORS OF THE MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF	
	FREDERICK COUNTY, INC. for the [acquisition, planning,	
	design, and construction] RENOVATION, CONSTRUCTION,	

AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING of the [Frederick Alliance For Youth – Youth and Community Center] MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION BUILDING, located in Frederick. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2015, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2015 (Frederick County)

175,000

25.000

120,000

Capitol Heights Seat Pleasant Boys and Girls Club Initiative. (BJ)Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$25,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Prince George's County Boys and Girls Club, Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, renovation, and capital equipping of the scoreboard, signs, and stands FOR THE CAPITOL HEIGHTS AND SEAT PLEASANT BOYS AND GIRLS CLUB FIELD, located in Prince George's County. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Prince George's County)

- [(BK) Community Safety and Surveillance Systems. Provide a grant of \$120,000 to the Board of Directors of 301 Community Corporation, Inc. for the acquisition, construction, and capital equipping of community safety surveillance systems, located in Prince George's County (Prince George's County)
- (BK-2) MARLTON SAFETY AND SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS. PROVIDE A GRANT OF \$24,000 TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF MARLTON 100 HOMEOWNERS ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR THE ACQUISITION,

	CONSTRUCTION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF COMMUNITY SAFETY AND SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS, LOCATED IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY (PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY)	24,000
(BK–3)	WOODMORE SOUTH SAFETY AND SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS. PROVIDE A GRANT OF \$24,000 TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF WOODMORE SOUTH COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION, INC. FOR THE ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF COMMUNITY SAFETY AND SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS, LOCATED IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY (PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY)	24,000
(BK-4)	FAIRWOOD SAFETY AND SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS. PROVIDE A GRANT OF \$24,000 TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF FAIRWOOD COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION FOR THE ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF COMMUNITY SAFETY AND SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS, LOCATED IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY (PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY)	24,000
(BK–5)	CAMERON GROVE SAFETY AND SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS. PROVIDE A GRANT OF \$24,000 TO THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF CAMERON GROVE COMMUNITY ASSOCIATION FOR THE ACQUISITION, CONSTRUCTION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF COMMUNITY SAFETY AND SURVEILLANCE SYSTEMS, LOCATED IN PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY (PRINCE GEORGE'S COUNTY)	24,000
<u>(C)</u>	ZA03 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES Linwood Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Linwood Center, Inc. for the planning, [and] design, CONSTRUCTION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING of a new school building at the Linwood Center, located in Ellicott City. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Statewide)	<u>250,000</u>
<u>(G)</u>	<u>Cumberland City Market. Provide a grant equal to the lesser</u>	

of (i) [\$50,000] **\$0** or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Mayor and City Council of the City of Cumberland for the design, renovation, and capital equipping of the Cumberland City Market, located in Cumberland (Allegany County)

[<u>50,000]</u> 0

25,000

- (AF) Cultural Arts Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$25,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Frederick Arts Council, Inc.
 BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE AUSHERMAN FAMILY
 FOUNDATION for the acquisition and renovation of the Cultural Arts Center, located in Frederick. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act AND THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Frederick County)
- (AG) Frederick Alliance For Youth – Youth and Community Center.] MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION BUILDING. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$200,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Frederick Alliance for Youth, Inc.] BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION OF FREDERICK COUNTY, INC. for the [acquisition, planning, design, and construction] RENOVATION, CONSTRUCTION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING of the Frederick Alliance For Youth – Youth and Community Center] MENTAL HEALTH ASSOCIATION **BUILDING**, located Frederick. in NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2015, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS NOT TERMINATE JUNE GRANT MAY BEFORE 1. 2015 (Frederick County)
- 200,000
- (AV) [Arthur & Mary E. Ridgley, Sr. Museum Phase I.] PRINCE
 GEORGE'S ARTS AND HUMANITIES COUNCIL CREATIVE
 BUSINESS INCUBATOR. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the [Board of Directors of the Mildred Ridgley Gray Charitable Trust, Inc. for the planning, design, repair, and renovation of the Arthur & Mary E. Ridgley, Sr. Museum,

located in Landover.] BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE PRINCE GEORGE'S ARTS AND HUMANITIES COUNCIL, INC. FOR THE PLANNING, REPAIR, RENOVATION, RECONSTRUCTION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF THE PRINCE GEORGE'S ARTS AND HUMANITIES COUNCIL CREATIVE BUSINESS INCUBATOR. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of [real property] IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2015, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(7) OF THIS ACT, THIS GRANT MAY NOT TERMINATE BEFORE JUNE 1, 2015 (Prince George's County)

150,000

(AW)Capitol Heights Seat Pleasant Boys and Girls Club Initiative. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$75,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Prince George's County Boys and Girls Club. Inc. for the acquisition, planning, design, construction, renovation, and capital equipping of the scoreboard, signs, and stands for the Capitol Heights and Seat Pleasant Boys and Girls Club field, located in Prince George's County. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE GRANTEE HAS UNTIL JUNE 1, 2014, TO PRESENT EVIDENCE THAT A MATCHING FUND WILL BE PROVIDED (Prince George's County)

75,000

Chapter 444 of the Acts of 2012

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That:

- (3) ZA00 MISCELLANEOUS GRANT PROGRAMS
- (E) Charles E. Smith Life Communities. Provide a grant to the [Board of Governors of the Charles E. Smith Life

MARTIN O'MALLEY, Governor

Ch. 430

	Communities, Inc.] BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE HEBREW HOME OF GREATER WASHINGTON, INC. for the construction, renovation, and capital equipping of improvements to facilities at the Revitz House on the campus of Charles E. Smith Life Communities in Rockville, subject to the requirement that the grantee provide an equal and matching fund for this purpose. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Montgomery County)	675,000
(F)	Everyman Theatre. Provide a grant to the Board of Directors of [the] THE Everyman Theatre, [Inc.] INCORPORATED to renovate the historic Town Theatre in downtown Baltimore, subject to the requirement that the grantee provide an equal and matching fund for this purpose. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Baltimore City)	1,000,000
<u>(L)</u>	Maryland Science Center – Planetarium Improvements. Provide a grant to the Board of Trustees of the Maryland Science Center, Inc. for the renovation and capital equipping of the planetarium, subject to the requirement that the grantee provide an equal and matching fund for this purpose. NOTWITHSTANDING THE PROVISIONS OF SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF REAL PROPERTY, IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, OR FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT (Baltimore City).	<u>550,000</u>
(M)	Maryland School for the Blind. Provide a grant to the Board of Directors of [the] THE Maryland School for the Blind, Inc. for the construction and capital equipping of a new LIFE Education Building at the Maryland School for the Blind, provided that notwithstanding Section 6 of this Act, work may commence on this project prior to appropriation of all the funds necessary to complete this project (Baltimore City)	5,000,000
(N)	Maryland Zoo in Baltimore – Infrastructure Improvements. Provide a grant to the [Directors] BOARD OF TRUSTEES of the Maryland Zoological Society, Inc. for the design, construction, and equipping of the African Penguin Exhibit and various infrastructure improvements or life safety projects (Baltimore City)	5,000,000

(Q) Sinai Hospital. Provide a grant to the Board of Directors of [Sinai Hospital, Inc.] SINAI HOSPITAL OF BALTIMORE for the design, renovation, and expansion of the new Neurological Rehabilitation Center – Traumatic Brain Injury Unit at Sinai Hospital, subject to the requirement that the grantee provide an equal and matching fund for this purpose. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Baltimore City) 1,000,000 (R) USS Constellation Education Center and Heritage Center. Provide a grant to the [Advisory] Board OF DIRECTORS of the Historic Ships in Baltimore. Inc. to assist in the construction of a new Education and Heritage Center at the USS Constellation at the Inner Harbor, subject to the requirement that the grantee provide an equal and matching fund for this purpose (Baltimore City) 1,000,000 (W) National Aquarium in Baltimore Infrastructure Improvements. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$2,500,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of [Governors] DIRECTORS of the National Aquarium in Baltimore, Inc. to assist in infrastructure improvements, subject to the requirement that the grantee provide an equal and matching fund for this purpose (Baltimore City) 2,500,000(X) YWCA Counseling and Community Service Building Renovation. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided to the Board of Directors of the Young Women's Christian Association of Annapolis and Anne Arundel [County] COUNTY, Maryland, Inc. for the planning, design, repair, renovation, and capital equipping of the YWCA Counseling and Community Service Building, located in Arnold. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Anne Arundel County) 125.000

ZA01 MARYLAND HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION

(D) Brook Lane Health Services, Inc. Provide a grant to the Board of Directors of Brook Lane Health [Service, Incorporated]
 SERVICES, INC. to assist in the renovation and expansion of the Psychiatric Hospital in Hagerstown, subject to the requirement that the grantee provide an equal and matching

	fund for this purpose. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Washington County)	1,100,000
(F)	Union Memorial Hospital. Provide a grant to the Board of Directors of THE Union Memorial Hospital, Inc. to assist in the renovation and expansion of the Renal Dialysis Unit in Baltimore, subject to the requirement that the grantee provide an equal and matching fund for this purpose. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Baltimore City)	242,500
(G)	Upper Chesapeake Medical Center, Inc. Provide a grant to the Board of Directors of Upper Chesapeake Medical [Incorporated] CENTER , INC. to assist in the renovation and expansion of the Comprehensive Cancer Center in Bel Air, subject to the requirement that the grantee provide an equal and matching fund for this purpose. Notwithstanding the provisions of Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Harford County)	750,000
	ZA02 LOCAL SENATE INITIATIVES (Statewide)	
(C)	Maryland Food Bank Sustainability Project. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of [the] THE Maryland Food Bank, Inc. for the planning, construction, repair, and capital equipping of the Maryland Food Bank Sustainability Project, located in Baltimore County (Statewide)	250,000
(D)	Patricia and Arthur Modell Performing Arts Center at the Lyric. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE Lyric Foundation, Inc. for the design, construction, renovation, and capital equipping of the Patricia and Arthur Modell Performing Arts Center at the Lyric, located in Baltimore, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust (Statewide)	250,000
(F)	Friends Aware, [Inc.] INCORPORATED Site and [Project	

Development] FACILITY. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Friends Aware, [Inc.] INCORPORATED for the planning, design, and construction of the Friends Aware, [Inc.] INCORPORATED Site and [Project Development] FACILITY, THAT WILL OFFER SOCIAL, OCCUPATIONAL, AND RESIDENTIAL OPPORTUNITIES TO INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES, located in Cumberland (Allegany County)

- (I) Meade High School Concession Stand. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the [Anne Arundel County] Board of Education OF ANNE ARUNDEL COUNTY for the acquisition. planning, design. construction. repair, renovation. reconstruction, and capital equipping of the concession stand and bathrooms at Meade High School, located in Fort Meade. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF REAL PROPERTY, IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, OR FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT (Anne Arundel County)
- (J) Samaritan House Addition. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Samaritan [House,]
 HOUSES, Inc. for the design, construction, and capital equipping of the Samaritan House, located in Annapolis (Anne Arundel County)

(K) YWCA Counseling and Community Service Building Renovation. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$75,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Young Women's Christian Association of Annapolis and Anne Arundel [County] COUNTY, Maryland, Inc. for the planning, design, repair, renovation, and capital equipping of the YWCA Counseling and Community Service Building, located in Arnold. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Anne Arundel County)

75,000

125,000

150,000

100,000

(M) Arch Social Club Historic Site Restoration. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the

	matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of [the] THE Arch Social Club, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, and reconstruction of the Arch Social Club Historic Site, located in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust (Baltimore City)	50,000
(0)	Brooks Robinson Statue – Babe Ruth Birthplace Foundation. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Babe Ruth BIRTHPLACE Foundation, Inc. and the Mayor and City Council of Baltimore City for the design and construction of the Brooks Robinson Statue at the Babe Ruth Birthplace Foundation, located in Baltimore City. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Baltimore City)	100,000
(U)	Miles Washington Family Support Center. Provide a grant of \$175,000 to the Board of Trustees of [the] THE Miles Washington Family Support Center, Inc. for the planning, construction, repair, renovation, and capital equipping of the Miles Washington Family Support Center, located in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the grantee provide and expend a matching fund of \$50,000, and subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Baltimore City)	175,000
(V)	Mt. Lebanon CDC Community Center and Gymnasium. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Mt. Lebanon Community Development [Corp.] CORPORATION for the planning, design, and construction of the Mt. Lebanon CDC Community Center and Gymnasium, located in Baltimore. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Baltimore City)	50,000
(Y)	Children's Home Therapeutic Group Home Building. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$200,000 or (ii) the amount of	30,000

2013 LAWS OF MARYLAND

	the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of [the] THE Children's Home, Inc. for the planning, design, and construction of the Children's Home Therapeutic Group Home Building, located in Catonsville. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions (Baltimore County)	200,000
(Z)	Lansdowne Volunteer Fire Department. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$20,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the [Lansdowne Volunteer Fire Department] BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE LANSDOWNE VOLUNTEER FIRE ASSOCIATION NO. 1, INC. for the acquisition, planning, design, site-development, and construction of a facility, located in Lansdowne. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Baltimore County)	20,000
<u>(AB)</u>	Neighbor-Space of Baltimore County. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] OF \$150,000 to the County Executive and County Council of Baltimore County for the acquisition, planning, and capital equipping of the Neighbor-Space Project, located in Baltimore County. [Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act] (Baltimore County).	<u>150,000</u>
(AD)	Calvert Marine Museum Exhibition Building. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the BOARD OF GOVERNORS OF THE Calvert Marine Museum Society, Inc. for the construction and renovation of the Calvert Marine Museum Exhibition Building, located in Prince Frederick (Calvert County)	250,000
<u>(AJ)</u>	Indian Head Center for the Arts Renovation. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Indian Head Center for the Arts, Inc. AND THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD FOR THE CONSTRUCTION, RENOVATION, AND CAPITAL EQUIPPING OF THE INDIAN HEAD CENTER FOR THE ARTS, located in Indian Head. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the	

	<u>matching</u> fund may consist of real property, in kind <u>contributions</u> , or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Charles County)	<u>100,000</u>
(AK)	Jude House. Provide a grant of \$50,000 to the Board of Directors of [the] THE Jude House, Inc. for the acquisition and construction of the parking lot and fencing, located in La Plata, subject to a requirement that the grantee provide and expend a matching fund of \$15,000. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions (Charles County)	50,000
(AU)	Montgomery Village Sports Association. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Montgomery Village Sports Association, INC. for the design and construction of the Montgomery Village South Valley Park, located in Montgomery Village (Montgomery County)	125,000
(AW)	National Center for Children and Families Youth Activities Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$225,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of the National Center for Children and Families, INC. for the capital equipping of the National Center for Children and Families Youth Activities Center, located in Bethesda. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Montgomery County)	225,000
<u>(AY)</u>	Quebec Terrace Lighting. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$58,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of ArtPreneurs, Inc. for the planning, design, and construction of the Quebec Terrace lighting, located in [Wheaton] MONTGOMERY COUNTY. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions (Montgomery County)	<u>58,000</u>
(BB)	Woodlawn Barn Visitor's Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of the Montgomery County Parks Foundation, Inc. and [Board of Directors of] the Maryland–National Capital Park and Planning Commission for the design, construction, repair, renovation, and rehabilitation of the Woodlawn Barn Visitor's Center, including the construction and installation of interpretive	

2013 LAWS OF MARYLAND

	program exhibits, located in Silver Spring, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Montgomery County)	50,000
(BD)	Elizabeth Seton High School Window Upgrades. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Elizabeth Seton High School, INC. for the acquisition, renovation, and installation of energy efficient windows at Elizabeth Seton High School, located in Bladensburg (Prince George's County)	50,000
(BH)	Harbor [Light] LIGHTS Community Development Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$40,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Harbor [Light] LIGHTS Community Development Corporation for the design, construction, and renovation of the Harbor [Light] LIGHTS Community Development Center, located in Fort Washington (Prince George's County)	40,000
(BI)	Labor of Love Learning Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Community Outreach and Development, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Corporation for the renovation of the Labor of Love Learning Center, located in Capitol Heights. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT (Prince George's	
	County)	100,000
(BO)	Antietam Chapter #312 Korean War Veterans Monument. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$40,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Korean War Veterans Association Antietam Chapter #312, INCORPORATED and the Mayor and CITY Council of the City of Hagerstown for the planning, design,	

	contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Washington County)	40,000
(BP)	Lockhouse 44, Lock 44, and Western MD Railroad Lift Bridge. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$175,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the [Chesapeake and Ohio Canal National Historic Park] NATIONAL PARK SERVICE, U.S. DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR for the planning, design, repair, and renovation of the Lockhouse 44, Lock 44, and Western MD Railroad Lift Bridge, located in Williamsport. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Washington County)	175,000
	ZA03 LOCAL HOUSE OF DELEGATES INITIATIVES (Statewide)	
(A)	Broad Creek Memorial Scout Reservation. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$200,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Baltimore Area Council, Boy Scouts of America, INCORPORATED for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Broad Creek Memorial Scout Reservation, located in Whiteford. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property or in kind contributions (Statewide)	200,000
<u>(D)</u>	Maryland Alliance of Boys & Girls Clubs – Renovations. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of the Maryland Alliance of Boys & Girls Clubs, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of various boys and girls clubs, located in Maryland. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF REAL PROPERTY, IN KIND CONTRIBUTIONS, OR FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT (Statewide)	<u>250,000</u>
(E)	Maryland Food Bank Sustainability Project. Provide a grant	

(E) Maryland Food Bank Sustainability Project. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of [the] **THE** Maryland Food Bank, Inc. for the planning, construction, repair, and capital equipping of the Maryland -33-

50,000	Food Bank Sustainability Project, located in Baltimore County (Statewide)	
150,000	Port Discovery. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of [the] THE Baltimore Children's Museum, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, and capital equipping of the Port Discovery Children's Museum, located in Baltimore City (Statewide)	(F)
195.000	Friends Aware, [Inc.] INCORPORATED Site and Project Development. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$125,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of Friends Aware, [Inc.] INCORPORATED for the planning, design, and construction of the Friends Aware, [Inc.] INCORPORATED Site and [Project Development] FACILITY, THAT WILL OFFER SOCIAL, OCCUPATIONAL, AND RESIDENTIAL OPPORTUNITIES TO INDIVIDUALS WITH DISABILITIES, located in Cumberland (Allegany County)	(H)
125,000	Shiplap House. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] OF \$250,000 to the Board of Trustees of Historic Annapolis, Inc. for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, reconstruction, and capital equipping of the Shiplap House, located in Annapolis[. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of	(J)
250,000 68,000	this Act] (Anne Arundel County) Arch Social Club Historic Site Restoration. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$68,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of the Arch Social Club, [Inc.] INCORPORATED for the planning, design, construction, repair, renovation, and reconstruction of the Arch Social Club Historic Site, located in Baltimore City, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust (Baltimore City)	(M)
	Mt. Lebanon CDC Community Center and Gymnasium. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Mt. Lebanon Community Development	(Q)

MARTIN O'MALLEY, Governor

Ch. 430

	[Corp.] CORPORATION for the planning, design, and construction of the Mt. Lebanon CDC Community Center and Gymnasium, located in Baltimore City. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Baltimore City)	50,000
<u>(T)</u>	Acorn Hill Natural Play Area. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$215,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] OF \$215,000 to the County Executive and County Council of Baltimore County for the design and construction of the Acorn Hill Natural Play Area, located in Towson. [Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions] (Baltimore County)	<u>215,000</u>
(U)	Arrow Child and Family Ministries. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$154,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Arrow Child and Family Ministries of Maryland, INC. for the repair and renovation of the Arrow Child and Family Ministries Facility, located in Baltimore County (Baltimore County)	154,000
(W)	Children's Home Therapeutic Group Home Building. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$200,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of [the] THE Children's Home, Inc. for the planning, design, and construction of the Children's Home Therapeutic Group Home Building, located in Catonsville. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions (Baltimore County)	200,000
<u>(X)</u>	Turf Field Security Investment. Provide a grant [equal to the lesser of (i) \$50,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided,] OF \$50,000 to the County Executive and County Council of Baltimore County and the Baltimore County Board of Education for the design, construction, and capital equipping of Baltimore County turf fields with security systems, located in Baltimore County. [Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property or in kind contributions] (Baltimore	
	County)	<u>50,000</u>

(Y) Senior Housing for the Disabled. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund

	provided, to the Board of Directors of [the] THE Benedictine School for Exceptional Children, Inc. for the construction of senior housing, located in Ridgely (Caroline County)	250,000
(AA)	Milburn Stone Theatre. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Cecil College Foundation, INC. d/b/a Friends of the Milburn Stone and Board of Trustees of Cecil College for the repair, renovation, and capital equipping of the Milburn Stone Theatre, located in North East (Cecil County)	100,000
(AB)	Heritage House. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of [the] THE African American Heritage Society of Charles County, Inc. for the repair, renovation, and reconstruction of the Heritage House, located in La Plata. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Charles County)	100,000
<u>(AC)</u>	Indian Head Center for the Arts Renovation. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$70,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Indian Head Center for the Arts, Inc. AND THE MAYOR AND TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF INDIAN HEAD for the construction, renovation, and capital equipping of the Indian Head Center for the Arts, located in Indian Head. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Charles County)	<u>70,000</u>
(AE)	Aberdeen Youth Baseball Field. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$150,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the CAL Ripken SR . Foundation, Inc. for the construction of the Aberdeen Youth Baseball Field, located in Aberdeen (Harford County)	150,000
(AH)	City of Rockville – Swim and Fitness Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$200,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Mayor and City Council of THE CITY OF Rockville for the reconstruction of the City of Rockville Swim and Fitness Center, located in Rockville	

	MARTIN O'MALLEY, Governor	Ch. 430
	(Montgomery County)	200,000
(AK)	National Center for Children and Families Youth Activities Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$25,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of [the] THE National Center for Children and Families for the capital equipping of the National Center for Children and Families Youth Activities Center, located in Bethesda. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Montgomery County)	25,000
<u>(AM)</u>	Quebec Terrace Lighting. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$62,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of ArtPreneurs, Inc. for the planning, design, and construction of the Quebec Terrace lighting, located in [Wheaton] MONTGOMERY COUNTY. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions (Montgomery County)	<u>62,000</u>
(AO)	Woodlawn Barn Visitor's Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$250,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Trustees of the Montgomery County Parks Foundation, Inc. and Board of Directors of the [Maryland National] MARYLAND-NATIONAL Capital Park and Planning Commission for the design, construction, repair, renovation, and rehabilitation of the Woodlawn Barn Visitor's Center, including the construction and installation of interpretive program exhibits, located in Silver Spring, subject to a requirement that the grantee grant and convey a historic easement to the Maryland Historical Trust. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of real property, in kind contributions, or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Montgomery County)	250,000
(AP)	Fort Foote Elementary School Marquee Project. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$8,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the BOARD OF EDUCATION OF Prince George's County [Board of Education] and the Board of Directors of the Fort Foote Elementary [School] PTA, Inc. for the planning, design, and construction of the Fort Foote Elementary School Marquee Project, located in Fort	

matching fund may consist of in kind contributions (Prince -37-

Washington. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the

	George's County)	8,000
(AU)	Labor of Love Learning Center. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$100,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the Board of Directors of the Community Outreach and Development, COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT Corporation for the renovation of the Labor of Love Learning Center, located in Capitol Heights. NOTWITHSTANDING SECTION 1(5) OF THIS ACT, THE MATCHING FUND MAY CONSIST OF FUNDS EXPENDED PRIOR TO THE EFFECTIVE DATE OF THIS ACT (Prince George's County)	100,000
(AX)	Riverdale Sportsplex. Provide a grant equal to the lesser of (i) \$350,000 or (ii) the amount of the matching fund provided, to the [School Board] BOARD OF DIRECTORS of the Riverdale Baptist School, Inc. for the construction of the Riverdale Sportsplex, located in Upper Marlboro. Notwithstanding Section 1(5) of this Act, the matching fund may consist of in kind contributions or funds expended prior to the effective date of this Act (Prince George's County)	350,000

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect June 1, 2013.

Approved by the Governor, May 16, 2013.